ORDINANCE NO. 92-05

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA; GRANTING A NON-EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE TO U.S. CABLE TELEVISION GROUP FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING, OPERATING AND MAINTAINING A CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEM WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA; PROVIDING STANDARDS THEREFOR; PROVIDING FOR A FRANCHISE FEE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> This ordinance is adopted pursuant to the provisions of Florida Statutes, Sections 125.012 and 125.66.

Section 2: A non-exclusive franchise is hereby granted to U.S. Cable Television Group, for the purpose of constructing, operating and maintaining a broadband telecommunications distribution system for television, radio and other data signals within the unincorporated areas of Holmes County, Florida.

Section 3: The franchise granted herein shall be held, owned and used in accordance with the terms and provisions of a Franchise agreement executed pursuant hereto, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 4: This Ordinance shall become effective as provided by law.

1993, 186917

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY FLORIDA,

V 0 0

them. ()

Chai

Chairman